
File Number:  170-O-080 
 

ENROLLED ORDINANCE 170-77 
 

APPROVE 2016 SALARY AND BENEFIT MODIFICATIONS 
FOR NON-REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES 

 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to maintain competitive salary and benefits systems and structures to 
attract and retain a qualified work force, and  
 
WHEREAS, it is appropriate to adjust the salary ranges to reflect the changes in the labor 
market, and  
 
WHEREAS, the County compensation philosophy is to continue to reassign job classifications 
from the step plan salary structure to the pay for performance open salary ranges, and  
 
WHEREAS, the cost of health and dental insurance continues to increase and is a major budget 
driver which therefore requires the County to evaluate and recommend plan design changes, and 
 
WHEREAS, it is appropriate to review and modify compensation policies to retain and properly 
compensate temporary employees who are critical to supplement the regular County workforce, 
and, 
 
WHEREAS, modifying the compensation policy for Psychiatrists and On-call Psychiatric 
Technicians for weekends and holidays will enable the County to comply with statutory 
obligations, to retain and maintain staffing levels at the mental health center, and to provide 
services at a lower cost, and  
 
WHEREAS, the County has provided for the fiscal impact of this ordinance in the County 
budget for 2016. 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA 
ORDAINS, that effective December 26, 2015 a salary range adjustment of one and two-tenths 
percent (1.2%) will be applied to the non-represented 2015 salary ranges. 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that effective January 1, 2016, the following modifications are 
made to the health and dental insurance plans: 
 
Section I. 
 
A. Choice Plus Health Insurance Plan 
 
 Deductibles In-Network Single Plan: Increase from $400 to $500 
   Family Plan: Increase from $1,200 to $1,500 
 
  Out-of-Network Single Plan: Increase from $800 to $1,000 
   Family Plan: Increase from $2,400 to $3,000 
 
 Out-of-Pocket Maximum In-Network Single Plan: Increase from $1,200 to $1,500 
   Family Plan: Increase from $3,200 to $3,500 
 



File Number:  170-O-080 
 

  Out-of-Network Single Plan: Increase from $2,400 to $3,000 
   Family Plan: Increase from $6,400 to $7,000 
 
B. HSA Health Insurance Plan 
 
 Deductibles In-Network Single Plan: Increase from $1,750 to $1,900 
   Family Plan: Increase from $3,500 to $3,800 
 
  Out-of-Network Single Plan: Increase from $3,500 to $3,800 
   Family Plan: Increase from $7,000 to $7,600 
 
 Out-of-Pocket Maximum In-Network Single Plan: Increase from $1,000 to $1,150 
   Family Plan: Increase from $2,000 to $2,300 
 
  Out-of-Network Single Plan: Increase from $2,000 to $2,300 
   Family Plan: Increase from $4,000 to $4,600 
 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that effective January 1, 2016, the following salary policy be 
established: 
 
Section II. 
 
A. Establish a policy in which temporary employees assigned to classifications in the Open 
Salary structure will be eligible for a base salary increase if they achieve a performance rating of 
Commendable or Exceptional.  Prior to granting the base increase the performance evaluation 
and justification must be submitted to Human Resources for approval.  Human Resources will 
also consider such factors as the length of employment, hours worked and the period of time 
since the prior increase.  
 
B. Establish a policy in which employees in the Open Salary System will be eligible for a salary 
adjustment or base increase during the calendar year on an exception basis.  In order for the 
salary adjustment or base increase to be granted one or more of the following criteria must be 
met and is subject to the review and approval of Human Resources prior to the awarding of the 
increase. 
 
 1. The employee must achieve an Exceptional performance rating as evidenced by a 
detailed performance evaluation and justification. 
 
 2. The need to retain an employee critical to department operations. 
 
 3. The need to maintain internal equity with others in the same classification. 
 
C. Establish a policy which authorizes the additional compensation to the Clinical Director, 
Chief Psychiatrist, and other regular full time or regular part time Psychiatrists who are assigned 
and work on weekends and holidays in order for the County to meet our regulatory obligations to 
conduct inpatient admission assessments.  The individual will be compensated $650 per day 
when assigned and performs these duties. 
 
D. Establish a policy that temporary, on-call Psychiatric Technicians will be compensated at 
time and one-half (x1½) their regular rate of pay when working on a holiday. 



File Number:  170-O-080 
 

 
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that effective December 26, 2015, the following classifications 
be moved from the Step Salary Ranges to the pay for performance Open Salary Ranges: 
 
Section III. 
 
 Current 2015 New 2015 
Classification Step Range Annual Salary Open Range Annual Salary 
Environmental Health Specialist  S-07 $34,611 - $45,677  O-02 $35,464 - $46,904 
Conservation Specialist  S-11 $42,099 - $55,536  O-06 $43,098 - $57,013 
Engineering Technician  S-11 $42,099 - $55,536  O-06 $43,098 - $57,013 
Humane Animal Officer  S-11 $42,099 - $55,536  O-06 $43,098 - $57,013 
Recycling Specialist  S-11 $42,099 - $55,536  O-06 $43,098 - $57,013 
ADRC Specialist  S-12 $44,179 - $58,323  O-07 $45,261 - $59,842 
Financial Analyst  S-12 $44,179 - $58,323  O-07 $45,261 - $59,842 
Landscape Architect  S-12 $44,179 - $58,323  O-07 $45,261 - $59,842 
Land Use Specialist  S-12 $44,179 - $58,323  O-07 $45,261 - $59,842 
Maintenance Mechanic III  S-12 $44,179 - $58,323  O-07 $45,261 - $59,842 
Park Naturalist  S-12 $44,179 - $58,323  O-07 $45,261 - $59,842 
Risk Management Analyst  S-12 $44,179 - $58,323  O-07 $45,261 - $59,842 
Land Info Mapping Technician  S-13 $46,405 - $61,214  O-08 $47,507 - $62,858 
Human Resources Analyst  S-14 $48,714 - $64,293  O-09 $49,899 - $65,998 
Senior ADRC Specialist  S-14 $48,714 - $64,293  O-09 $49,899 - $65,998 
Conservation Biologist  S-15 $51,168 - $67,496  O-10 $52,395 - $69,285 
Programs and Projects Analyst  S-15 $51,168 - $67,496  O-10 $52,395 - $69,285 
Senior Engineering Technician  S-15 $51,168 - $67,496  O-10 $52,395 - $69,285 
Sr. Risk Management Analyst  S-15 $51,168 - $67,496  O-10 $52,395 - $69,285 
Senior Buyer  S-16 $53,726 - $70,886  O-11 $55,016 - $72,758 
Electrician  S-16 $53,726 - $70,886  O-11 $55,016 - $72,758 
Senior Conservation Specialist  S-17 $56,410 - $74,422  O-12 $57,762 - $76,398 
Senior Land Use Specialist  S-17 $56,410 - $74,422  O-12 $57,762 - $76,398 
Architectural Services Technician  S-18 $59,238 - $78,146  O-13 $60,674 - $80,205 










	Enrolled Ordinance
	Committees
	Fiscal Note
	Floor Vote

